
1 / 4

Albania-Tirana: Construction work for highways, roads
2023/S 208-654574

Contract notice

Works

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Albanian Road Authority
National registration number: J61915011T
Postal address: St. “ Sami Frashëri no.33”, Tirana , Albania 
Town: Tirana
NUTS code: AL022 Tiranë
Postal code: 1001
Country: Albania
Contact person: Eduart Agalliu
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +355 42234487
Fax:  +355 42234487
Internet address(es):
Main address: 
Address of the buyer profile: 

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, 
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
“Widening of the Road Elbasan- Qafë Thanë (Phase III)”
Reference number: REF-83514-10-12-2023

II.1.2) Main CPV code
45233100 Construction work for highways, roads

II.1.3) Type of contract
Works

1 / 4

mailto:eduart.agalliu@arrsh.gov.al
http://www.app.gov.al/
https://www.arrsh.gov.al/
www.app.gov.al


2 / 4

II.1.4) Short description:
2. Type of procurement procedure: “Open procedure public works - above the upper monetary limit -
procurement by electronic means”
3. Reference number of procedure / lot: REF-83514-10-12-2023
4. Object of the contract/framework agreement: “Widening of the Road Elbasan- Qafë Thanë (Phase III)”
5. Code according to the Common Procurement Vocabulary (CPV): Construction works for highways, roads
45233100-0
6. Limit funds: 2,499,796,130.52 (two billion four hundred ninety nine million seven hundred ninety six thousand
one hundred thirty point fifty two) ALL, without VAT.
In Euros: 23,649,916.09 (twenty three million six hundred forty nine thousand nine hundred sixteen point zero 
nine) EUR.
7. Duration of the contract/ framework agreement or deadline for its implementation: 24 months

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 23 649 916.09 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
45233100 Construction work for highways, roads

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: AL022 Tiranë

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
1. Name and address of the Contracting Authority / Entity
Name Albanian Road Authority
Address “Sami Frashëri nr.33 Street”, Tiranë 
Tel/Fax +355 4 2234487
E-mail 
Website address
2. Type of procurement procedure: “Open procedure public works - above the upper monetary limit -
procurement by electronic means”
3. Reference number of procedure / lot: REF-83514-10-12-2023
4. Object of the contract/framework agreement: “Widening of the Road Elbasan- Qafë Thanë (Phase III)”
5. Code according to the Common Procurement Vocabulary (CPV): Construction works for highways, roads
45233100-0
6. Limit funds: 2,499,796,130.52 (two billion four hundred ninety nine million seven hundred ninety six thousand
one hundred thirty point fifty two) ALL, without VAT.
In Euros: 23,649,916.09 (twenty three million six hundred forty nine thousand nine hundred sixteen point zero 
nine) EUR.
7. Duration of the contract/ framework agreement or deadline for its implementation: 24 months
8. Deadline for submission and opening of bids: 15/11/2023 (dd/mm/yy) Time 11:00

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: Schedule of works and mobilization time / Weighting: 20
Quality criterion - Name: Company Staff / Organization / Weighting / Weighting: 15
Quality criterion - Name: Proposals for reducing environmental impact and social impact / Weighting: 10

2 / 4

mailto:info@arrsh.gov.al
www.arrsh.gov.al


3 / 4

Quality criterion - Name: Facility warranty period / Weighting: 5
Price - Weighting: 50

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 23 649 916.09 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 24
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 15/11/2023
Local time: 11:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 15/11/2023 
Local time: 11:00 
Place:

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: yes

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
Electronic invoicing will be accepted
Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

3 / 4

www.app.gov.al


4 / 4

Official name: Albanian Road Authority
Postal address: St. “ Sami Frashëri no.33”, Tirana , Albania 
Town: Tirana
Postal code: 1001
Country: Albania
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +355 42234487
Fax:  +355 42234487
Internet address: 

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: Publik Pocurement Agency
Postal address: Boulevard "Dëshmorët e Kombit", Council of Ministers 
Town: Tirane
Postal code: 1001
Country: Albania
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +355 42277515
Fax:  +355 42277515
Internet address: 

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
24/10/2023

4 / 4

mailto:info@arrsh.gov.al
http://www.app.gov.al/
mailto:info.app@app.gov.al
http://www.app.gov.al/

